

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARTHUR BAISLEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND  
AEROSPACE WORKERS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

FRANK D. GARRISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MILTON L. CHAPPELL  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
fdg@nrtw.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 21, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Rule 29 Statement.....	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Factual Background and Procedural History .....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Binding Precedents.....	10
A. Opt-out procedures are unconstitutional because this Court’s precedents hold First Amendment scrutiny applies to compulsory union fees exacted from employees covered by the RLA.....	10
B. This Court’s precedents interpreting the RLA forbid opt-out procedures.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
C. This Court’s Duty of Fair Representation precedents forbid opt-out procedures.....	17
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important .....	19
Conclusion .....	20
Appendix:	
A. Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit .....	App. 1
B. Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit .....	App. 2
C. Judgment, United States District Court for the Western District of Texas.....	App. 7
D. Opinion, United States District Court for the Western District of Texas.....	App. 9
E. Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	App. 18
F. Notice to Employees Subject to IAM Security Clauses .....	App. 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	4, 18
<i>Brady v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 401 F.2d 87 (3rd Cir. 1968) .....	15
<i>Chi. Tchrs. Union, Local 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	7, 12
<i>CWA v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	14
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ry. Emps. Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steele v. Louisville &amp; N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	17, 18
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	18
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
45 U.S.C. § 181 .....	5, 19
45 U.S.C. § 151 .....	5, 19
45 U.S.C. § 151a .....	5, 17
45 U.S.C. § 152, Fourth.....	15
45 U.S.C. § 152, Eleventh .....	<i>passim</i>
